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1. Introduction
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2. Survey design and implementation
2.1. Development of survey questions

Survey guestions anesponse choices were developed by SMTC staff in close coordimdtio@entro
staff. Questions were identified in three topic areas, which ultimately became the three parts of the
survey:

f vdzSadAz2ya lo2dzi GKS AYRAODGARdzZ f Qa 0O2YYdziS G2 62

f  Questions about how the individuakivels to other (noswork, nond OK2 2t 0 RS&aGAY Il (A 2\
DSGGAY3 (2 2GKSNI LI O84¢0

f 5SY23ANILIKAO ljdzSadAz2ya 64t NI oY ¢Sttt dza I 02 dzi

A copy of the final survey instrumentireluded inAppendixA.
2.2. Selection of survey sample

SMTC and Centro aft determired that the target population fothe survey was people living in

Onondaga County who could reasonably use Centro (i.e. people who live relatively close to existing routes)

but who do notcurrentlyuse transit. SMTC and Centro agreed that{the ¢ / Qa HAamMn | ND Iy I N
the boundaries of Onondaga County, would be an appropriate boundary to capture this target population

SMTC staff determined thatrainimum total of 400 completed surveys wdube sufficient to achieve a
95 percent confidenckevel and a five percemhargin of error. SMT&aff thendetermined that 10,000
surveys would need to be mad to achieve a minimuraf 400 returns based on the approximate return
rate of a previous survey that SMTC coaiegdd in 2010, as well dierature on expected survey return
rates.

SMTC selected a vendeMailing Lists, Inc. in Gaithersburg, MEo provide a list of 10,000 mailing

addresses ithe survey target areawith the selected addresses distributed proportionally to the actual
population. To achieve this spatial distribution, SMTC provided a list of Census block group polygons, as
gStf Fa LRLMzZFGA2Y @FfdzSa F2NI SFOK LkRfedazys (2 (F
10,000 addresses, which is a proportional selectioraddresses from each block group based on
population values. That is, if a block group had morappe then more addresses weselected from

that block group compared to a block group with fewer people. Upon receiving the list of addresses from
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the verdor, SMTC confirmed that the addresses from each block group were rqurgplyrtional to their
population values.

2.3. Survey distribution

The mailing took place in late March 2017 and included a cover letter, the survey instrument, and a
postagepaid selfaddressedenvelope.(See AppendiA for the final cover letter and survey.) Recipients
were asked to return the completed survey by Apdl 2017.

3. Summaryof responses by question

A total of1,125surveyswith responsesvere returned to the SMTCA few completely blank surveys were
mailed back to the SMTC, but these were discarded.)

The following sections of this report summarize andlgre the responses to each survey question, as

well as explore some connectisrbetween questions. Appendi includes a streamlined summary of
responses to each individual question, for referendete that the number of respondentshown for

each questio is the number of returned surveythat included an answer to that particular question

Some respondents indicated more than one response to the question (even on questions that stated they
should choose one answer), so the number of responses may begtiean the number of respondents.

CKS ydzYoSN) 2F NBaLRYRSydGa LXdza GKS ydzYoSNI 2F ay2
returned surveys (1,125).

3.1. Part 1: Getting to work/school
Where survey respondents live

The first question was a filh questionthat asked the respondent to specify their home ZIP code. Of the
1,125 total surveys received (with responses), 1,068 indicated a home ZIP code within the Urbanized Area,
nine indicated a home ZIP code outside the Urbanized Area, and 48 didlimatténa home ZIP code.

Ideally, the response rate (the number of surveys received compared to the number of surveys sent) for

each ZIPade would be identical and, therefore, the same as the overall responseAsitghown in Table

1, the overall respores rate was about 11 percent. About half of the individual home ZIP codes had a
response rate bsveen 9 percent and 13 percent. Most of the ZIP codes with lower response rates are

located in the City of Syracuskhe ZIP codes with hightttan-average respose rates includéwvo areas

with low population that received a very small number of surveys so even one or two returned surveys
resultedin a very high response rate. Other ZIP codes withigighonse rates includiée suburban areas

2F /fleéx 5S8S2A0G0X YR hy2yRFEIFL® 6b20S GKIFIG GKS atl
I RRNBaasSasx a2 a2yvyS %Lt O2RSa GKFG FNB ylFYSR a{ &N
example, ZIP code 13215 encompasses naiiche Town of Onondagand only a very small portion of

the City of Syracusathough the mailing address is Syracuse.)
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Table 1:Survey distribution andesponses by ZIP code
Question 1: Where do you live? Please specify your home ZIP code.

Number of Number of
Surveys Sent  Surveys Receivel

Inside of Urbanized Area

ZipCode

Response Ratd

Baldwinsville 13027 758 96 13%
Liverpool 13090 736 82 11%
Liverpool 13088 620 76 12%

North Syracuse 13212 542 67 12%
Syracuse 13208 480 27 6%
Syracuse 13204 458 21 5%
Syracuse 13210 451 29 6%
Syracuse 13206 443 47 11%
Syracuse 13219 430 46 11%
Camillus 13031 406 49 12%

Cicero 13039 400 44 11%

East Syracuse 13057 398 42 11%

Syracuse 13205 395 28 7%

Solvay 13209 367 47 13%
Syracuse 13203 324 23 7%
Fayetteville 13066 322 41 13%
Syracuse 13215 320 53 17%
Syracuse 13207 305 36 12%
Manlius 13104 303 31 10%
DeWitt 13214 237 36 15%
Syracuse 13224 236 31 13%
Clay 13041 232 38 16%
Mattydale 13211 189 14 7%
Brewerton 13029 158 15 9%
Syracuse 13202 117 4 3%
Jamesville 13078 104 18 17%
Minoa 13116 92 6 7%
Marcellus 13108 70 13 19%
Nedrow 13120 31 4 13%
Phoenix 13135 14 2 14%
Bridgeport 13030 14 1 7%
Elbridge 13060 2 1 50%



I Sy NBA FoS2NY € dzNEES ewShig Wy u  Wdz

Table 1, continued:
Number of Number of

Al Surveys Sent  Surveys Receivel
Teall Ave P.O. 13217 12 0 0%
Taft Rd P.O. 13220 9 0 0%
Oswego Rd P.O. 13089 8 0 0%
University Ave P.O. 13235 5 0 0%
Division St. P.O. 13218 4 0 0%
Salina St. P.O. 13201 4 0 0%
Kirkville 13082 3 0 0%
Federal Bldg. 13261 2 0 0%
Warners 13164 1 0 0%
Total inside Urbanized Area 41 10,002 1,068 11%
Outside of Urbanized Area
Apulia Station 13020 0 1
Auburn 13021 0 1
Huntersville NC 13229 0 1
Cinncinatus 13040 0 1
Canastota 13032 0 1
Cobb,GA 13067 0 1
McGraw 13101 0 1
Fabius 13063 0 1
Invalid 315 0 1
Total outside Urbanized Area 9 0 9
No response to question 48
Grand total 50 10,002 1,125

The ZIP codes within the Urbanized Area were groupedziomes, and the number of responses by zone

Ad aK2g¢gy 2y CAITdz2NBE mo ! G201 f 2F Hyo NBalLkRyaSa ¢
NBalLl2yasSa ¢SNBE NBOSA S ResdtiNginvabaiuts?6zieczhnbol tifeétotal/survey O2 R S &
respon§ 3 NBOSAOGSR 0SAy3 FTNRBY aGOA(leé¢ NBAARSyGad ¢KS |
percent of the Syracuse Urbanized Area population, so, overall, city residents are slightly
underrepresented in the survey responses. Since most of the exlalimgiders are concentrated in the

city, it is reasonable to assume that many of the households in these ZIP codes that receiveid@mon

survey discarded it because they apsdsting bus riders, contributingto alowd®S & L2 Yy &S NI S F NP
ZIP codes.

1¢KS F2tt26Ay3 %Lt O2RS& 6SNB O2yaARSNBR aOAGe¢ 0SSOI dza S
of the city: 13202, 13203, 13204, 13205, 13206, 13207, 13208, 13210, 13214, 13224. Some of these ZIP codes do
overlap with neighboring towns, sb2 YS a dzNI»Sé NBall2yRSyida OflaairFTFASR [ a ac
the City of Syracuse.
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complateness of this map.
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Figure 1: Survey respondents by assigned zdmesed on home ZIP code

This map shows the home location, by zone, of the 1,068 respondents that provided a home ZIP code that was

within the Urbanized Area.
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How peopt get to work or school (mode choice)

vdzSadAz2y u a1SR NBaLRyRSyida l62dzi GKSANI Y2RS OK?2
a0K22f Y2 ail Sikdrespdadentdiwere 8lrsatly asked not to take this survey if they had used
thebusinKS LI &G ¢ Y2yGKaszX ao6dzaé 2NJ aliNXyairidé o6SNB y2
about 30 percent of respondents indicated that they do not worlatbend schooloutside their home

According to the 2012015 American Community Survey (AG&%, approximately 37 percent of the

population age 1®r over in the Urban Area is nit the labor brce, so the survey results are roughly

line with the actual workforce participation data.

Unsurprisingly, the majority of survey respondegtsver 60percentc drive alone to work/school most

2T GKS GAYS® LT O2yaARSNAy3 2yfe (K2asS adz2NBSe NBa
just for commuters would be nearly 90 percehat drive alone. This is comparable to the mode split for
the{a¢/ Qa LA FYyyAy3a I NBI 2@SNIftfo

A later question on the survey (Question 5) asked if respondents would consider taking Centro to
work/school in the future. The mode choice responses were also tabulated only for respondents that
'yas SNBR a&e& S5 ie. ofilgfor thogé @spdn@eyfts that indicated they would consider using
Centro in the future. This is also shown in Table 2. Respondents that did not work or go to school were
instructed to skip Question 5. Of the remaining respondents that said theydamnsider using Centro

in the future, 86 percent currently drive alone to work.

Table 2:Mode choice for work/school trips
Question 2How do you get to ark or school most of the time? Choose one.

Only respondents that would
consider taking Centro in future

All respondents

Number of  Percent of Number of Percent of
Response
responses respondents responses respondents
Drive Alone 714 65% 285 86%
Walk 20 204 12 4%
Bike 11 1% 7 2%
Carpool 15 1% 12 4%
Work from home 37 3% 10 3%
Nowork/school 339 31% 9 3%
Total responses 1,136 308
Total respondents 1,101 299
No response to question 24 5
b2GSY ' fGK2dAK (KAa ljdzSadArz2y Of SIN¥eé& &d1SR NBalLRyRSyida (2
one answer so the total responses is greater than the total respondents.
F.FASR 2y NBalLRyRSyida GKFG I yaanSdBaRingiCenaite wotk/achooldaSh@ G A 2y pY a
FdzidzNB AF @2dz2NJ O2yOSNya Ay vdzSaidAzy o 6SNB I RRNBaaSRKé
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Reasons for not using Centro for commute trips

The next question asked respondents why they do not use Centro service touterm@even possible
responsesvere providedaddressing common concerns that planners hear about existing s@tusan
2LIA2y (2 AYRAOI (uBiquargspokse Niout ongthird af leipahdemt skipped this
guestion because they did not work or go to school (the previguestion instructed respondents to skip
to Question 8 if they did not work or go to school). Of those that answered this question, manysgrovid
more than one response (thereforéhe number of responses is much greater than the number of
respondents).

The most common responseselected by about 33 percent of all respondents to this questignl a & L
YSSR Y& OF NI RdzNKy F2NE R AaDKEEEEQFf 6 K2dzZ3K a2 KSNE NI
common responsel.ack of a bus line close to honiafrequent service, and the length of the trip were

also indicated as deterrents to using Centro serigeat least 20 percent of respondents KS G K2 Y S ¢
SYyR 2F (GKS GNAL) FLIISENRBR (2 0SS Y2 dNBr20@rceitoff LINR O
respondentsh Y RA Ol GAy3 GaUKSNB Aa y2 o0dza fAYyS ySIEN Yeé K2Y
fAYS ySIN Y& LI $indéSmost empidyinbid clustédKiretRefregion are located near bus

lines, especially downtownna University Hill, this result makes sen Only 13 percent of respondents

indicated thatthey choose not to take the bus because they do not feel comfortable on the bus.

Theseresponses were also examined for the subset of people who said they wouditleonsing Centro

Ay GKS FdzidzaNBE O0APSd NBaALRYRSR GeéSa¢ (2 vdzSadrzy p
shows a slightly different distribution of reasons given for not using Céndéno the respondents overall.

Among respondents who euld consider using Centro in the future, the most common reason for not

using Centro at present was that service is not frequent enough. The lack of a bus line near the
NEBALRYRSY(iQa K2YS YR GKS 2@0SNFff {NXbuéntlyhsinid o0& 00
Centro service.

CKS G20KSNE NBalLRyaSa (G2 vdzSadizy o 6SNBE NBODASHS
respondents, regardless of whether they would consider using Centro in the future). It is notable that over

100 respondents wrotd y a2 YS @F NAIF GA2Yy 2F GLINBFSNI 6KS FTNBSR?
these noting that they run errands during the day, want/need flexibility in their work times, or just simply
fA1S GKS daSOdzNAGeé¢ 2F KI GA AT SRK FMNDTEINB Y RA FINREYS
which were responses that indicated multiple trip purposes within the commute, for example, drepping
off/picking-up children at daycare on the way to/from work.
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Table 3:Reasons for not using Centro for wdschool trips.
vdzSadAz2y oY 2Keé R2yQl @&2dz dzaS / SyG N2 aSNBAOS (2 13
Only respondents that would
Al e faneEis consider taking Centro in future*
Number of Percent of Number of Percent of
Response
responses respondents responses respondents
| need my car during the time I'm at 265 33% 56 18%
work/school.
Service is available, but Fhe trip by bus 179 2204 93 3206
takes too much time.
There is no bus line near my home. 175 22% 90 30%
Service isn't frequent enough. 158 20% 106 35%
Service isn't available during the hours 124 15% 72 24%
start and/or end work/school.
I'm not comfortable taking the bus. 108 13% 36 12%
There is no bus line near my place of 74 9% 42 14%
work/school.
Other 258 32% 100 33%
Total responses 1,341 599
Total respondents 804 303
No response to question** 321 1
F.FL&SR 2y NBaLRyRSyiGa (KIFdG FyasgSNBR aéSa¢ (2 vdSadizy pyY azz2

your concerns in Question 3 were addressed?

**Respondents were instructed to skip to question 8 if they did not work or go to school

Table 4:Additional reasons stated for not using Centro service.

Response categoty

Number of t SNOSy

responses respondents

Prefers freedom/convenience of car 106 41%
Travel/transfer time is too long 39 15%
Does not work outside of home 27 10%

Commute is too short 23 9%

No bus line close or at time needed 20 8%

Trip chaining 17 7%
Does not know how 8 3%
Safety 6 2%
Bus is too expensive 4 2%
Uncategorized 33 13%
Total write-in responses 283
¢2GFf NBaLRyRSyila 258

*Categories were determined by SMTC staff based on a review of all of theimvrigeponses.
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Work/school location of survegspondents

Question 4asked where respatents work or go to school. Respondentsre asked to specify a ZIP code,

nearest intersection, or name of a location. Of the nearly 750 responses to this question (many
respondents skipped this question becausethi®m not work/go to schoolimost responses included a

ZIP code. These responses were grouped into zones, as showigwe 2 Additionally, some of the

responses that provided a general locatipbut without a ZIP code were specific enough tolace ina

T 2yS 06853 d ¢arnese soyné of thd Idcdtions indicated were not specific enough to place on

' YFLI 6S3Y & OsthyeShis Steet {uris i G&gh multiple zones, the response could not be
mapped accurately). There were also somefespa Sa (G KIF G Ay Of dZRSR HzZ/A RSP S NF A
2 NJ a Of A S yTableB Ishovistthe type 6fdiespordes received for this question.

Table 5: Type of response provided for work/school location.
Question 4: Where do you work or go to sdRdelease
specify ZIP code, nearest intersection, or name of location.

Type of response provided MUl
responses

ZIPcode (with or without other info) 576
General location (no ZIP code) 84
Unidentifiable location 87

Total responses/respondents 747
No response to question 378

Figure 2pn the next pageshows work/school location responses by zone. Of the 627 locations that could

0S YIFLIWSR 62dzi 2F tnt G20t NBalLkRyaSa (2 GKAa | dzS
The City East and City West zones (which include the University Hill area and downtown, respectively)
together accounted for over 260 of the work locations, which is nearly 35 percent of the total responses

to this question.
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Figure2: Work/schoollocation for survey respondentby zone.
This map shows the work/school location, by zone, of 627 respondents. This includes all those that provided a ZIP code, plus

those that provided general location information that was specific enough to determine the appropriate zone.
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Potential future Cemo riders

In Questiorb, respondents were asked if they would consider taking Centro to work/school in the future,

AT GKSANI O2yOSNYya FTNRY vdsSadAz2y o 6a2Ke R2y Qi @&2d
a third of total returned surveys didot include an answeto this question (people who do not work or

go to school)Of those respondents that provided an answer to this question, 60 petcafii 6 SNBE R dy 2 ¢
¢ that they would not consider using Centro even if their concevese addressed. Theemaining 40

percent of respondents (about 300 total respondents) indicated that they would consider using Centro in

the future.

Yes
27%
(304 respondents)

No Response
33%

(370 respondents)

No
40%

(451 respondents)

Figure 3 Survey respondents that would or would not consider taking Centro in the future.
Question 5Would you considerking Centro to work/school in the future if your concerns in Question 3 were
addressed?

Cut of the 304 total respondents who indicated they would consider using Centro in the future, 95
NEaLR2yRSyila A0S Ay aOAGE¢é onlON 1G@ZRSAt | YOR RSADP 0 NF RL]
did not indicate a home ZIP code). Looked at as a proportion of total survey respondents by home ZIP
O2RSZ | 62dzii o mespoifsidhls BdicatetiteF wodldchn$idet using Centro in the future

comparedto abdzii Hc LISNIOS & ¢ 2 RBvhdiligake@hg Saine.In other words, a

ANBIFGSNI O2yOSYUuNX A2y 2F NBalLRyRSyla ¢K2 g2dzdZ R O2
O2RSa (RQRf§eayzyt O2RSa®

11
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Figure4: Home location, by zone, for survey respondents that indicated they would consider using
Centro service in the future.
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